

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF REASON FOR LIFE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JORDAN SMITH
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

SAMUEL D. GREEN
Counsel of Record
REASON FOR LIFE
P.O. Box 500040
Palmdale, CA 93550
(661) 524-5770
sgreen@reasonforlife.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Roe* created an abortion right to insulate women from burdens that are greatly diminished or even nonexistent today 3

 A. Childrearing responsibilities are now easily avoidable without abortion..... 4

 B. Unwed pregnancy no longer causes devastating social stigma..... 8

 C. Pregnancy no longer bars employment. 10

II. *Roe* errantly evaluated a state’s interest in “potential” life instead of “actual” life..... 12

III. The viability standard, which has changed since *Roe*, is unworkable and arbitrary 16

 A. *Casey*’s revised viability standard is unworkable, allowing doctors to abort children who are already sufficiently developed to live outside the womb 16

B. The viability standard is arbitrary and denies protection to certain second-trimester children who, like “viable” unborn babies, will almost certainly live outside the womb eventually	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4, 9, 10, 23
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18, 21
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 4, 20
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	12
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schattman v. Texas Employment Commission</i> , 459 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	21
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	15
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1841	14
20 U.S.C. § 1681	9
2021 Ariz. H.B. 2410	7
2021 La. H.B. 218.....	7
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191	22
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076	11
Senate Subcommittee on Separation of Powers Report on the Human Life Bill (97th Cong., 1st Sess.), https://bit.ly/3iLQcIx	13, 14, 15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 262.301 <i>et seq</i>	6

Other Authorities

- Adam Millward, *World's Most Premature Baby, Given 0% Odds of Survival, Celebrates First Birthday*, Guinness World Records (June 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3y88w54>..... 18
- American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists' Committee on Obstetric Practice, *Committee Opinion No. 700* (May 2017), <https://bit.ly/3zvqwGK> 19
- Bill Chappell, *High School Valedictorian Swaps Speech to Speak Out Against Texas' New Abortion Law*, NPR (June 3, 2021), <https://n.pr/2Ty2trc>..... 7
- Brief for the American College of Pediatricians and the Association of American Physicians & Surgeons as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization* (No. 19-1392)..... 14
- Charlotte Lozier Institute, *Fact Sheet: Fetal Survival and Risk of Pregnancy Loss* (July 2021), <https://bit.ly/3kSv99H> 22
- Children's Bureau, United States Department of Health and Human Services, *Infant Safe Haven Laws* (2016), <https://bit.ly/370gcdC>..... 5, 6
- Holly V. Hays, *Safe Haven Baby Boxes: What to Know About Surrendering Infants in Indiana*, Indianapolis Star (June 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3BCUMRI> 7

Jérôme Lejeune, <i>21 Thoughts</i> , Jerome Lejeune Foundation, https://bit.ly/2Ve8VUY	15
Jill Daugherty & Casey Copen, <i>Trends in Attitudes About Marriage, Childbearing, and Sexual Behavior: United States, 2002, 2006- 2010, and 2011-2013</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics (Mar. 17, 2016), https://bit.ly/3eVFTAu	9
Jo Jones, <i>Adoption Experiences of Women and Men and Demand for Children to Adopt by Women 18-44 Years of Age in the United States, 2002</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics (Aug. 2008), https://bit.ly/2Ve1sF6	6
Joyce A. Martin et al., <i>Births: Final Data for 2019</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics (Mar. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3BDOPha	10
Kristin Luker, <i>Dubious Conceptions: The Politics of Teenage Pregnancy</i> (1996)	8, 9, 10
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health (Sept. 2005), https://bit.ly/2Wd2dPj	5
Lynda Laughlin, <i>Maternity Leave and Employment Patterns of First-Time Mothers: 1961-2008</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Oct. 2011), https://bit.ly/2TBBNpG	11, 12

Megan McArdle, <i>The Adoption Turnaround</i> , Bloomberg (June 13, 2014), https://bloom.bg/2WddS0z	5
National Right to Life Educational Foundation, <i>Abortion Statistics: United States Data and Trends</i> , https://bit.ly/2V8HFX	24
Peter M. Doubilet et al., <i>Long-Term Prognosis of Pregnancies Complicated by Slow Embryonic Heart Rates in the Early First Trimester</i> , 18 J. Ultrasound Med. 537 (1999).....	22
Randy Beck, <i>The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability</i> , 75 UMKC L. Rev. 713 (2007)	20
Ross Douthat, <i>The Unborn Paradox</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 2, 2011), https://nyti.ms/3kSIgaR	6
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985).....	4
Sarah Bahari, <i>Abandoned at an Arlington Fire Station 18 Years Ago, a Young Man Graduates from High School</i> , Dallas Morning News (May 27, 2021), https://bit.ly/3BFkvZW	7, 8
Thomson Reuters, <i>50 State Statutory Surveys: Safe Haven Laws</i> , 0080 SURVEYS 2 (May 2021)	6, 7

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Roe v. Wade*, 410
U.S. 113 (1973) (No. 70-18),
<https://bit.ly/3kPxySB>..... 10

U.S. Census Bureau, *Annual Estimates of the
Resident Population for the United States,
Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1,
2010 to July 1, 2019* (Dec. 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3zzv7Yk>..... 24
